1981 Assembly Bill 952

Date published: December 29, 1981

CHAPTER 108, Laws of 1981

AN ACT to amend 20.866 (2) (v) of the statutes, relating to authorizing additional bonding for the Hughes hall conversion.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 20.866 (2) (v) of the statutes, as affected by chapter 20, laws of 1981, is amended to read:

20.866 (2) (v) Health and social services; mental health facilities. As a continuing appropriation from the capital improvement fund, the amounts in the schedule for the department of health and social services to acquire, construct, develop, enlarge or extend mental health facilities. The state may contract public debt in an amount not to exceed \$42,736,700 \$44,236,700 for this purpose.

SECTION 2. 1981-83 State building program change. In chapter 20, laws of 1981, section 2006 (1) (c), the authorized general fund supported borrowing for the Hughes hall conversion is increased from \$5,000,000 to \$6,500,000 and the appropriate totals are adjusted accordingly.

SECTION 3. Appropriation changes; building commission. The appropriation to the state building commission under section 20.866 (2) (v) of the statutes, as affected by the laws of 1981, is increased by \$1,500,000 for fiscal year 1981-82 to provide additional funding for the Hughes hall conversion.